ORDINANCE NO. 2355

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND TERMINATING THE EXISTENCE OF THE LAND USE POLICY PLAN COMMISSION CREATED PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 2288, TRANSFERRING ITS POWERS AND DUTIES TO THE KIRKLAND PLANNING COMMISSION, AND REPEALING SECTIONS 3.32.011 AND 3.32.012, KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE, AND ORDINANCE NO. 2288.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2288 entitled: "An Ordinance of the City of Kirkland Creating a Land Use Policy Plan Commission to be Composed of the Membership of the Kirkland Planning Commission and Three Additional Members Prescribing Its Duties and Adding Two New Sections to Chapter 3.32 of the Kirkland Municipal Code" was adopted February 18, 1975, and

WHEREAS, the assignment therein given to the Land Use Policy Plan Commission to prepare for submission to the Kirkland City Council a new Land Use Policy Plan for the entire City of Kirkland and its planning area has been completed; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND as follows:

Section 1. As of the effective date of this Ordinance, the Land Use Policy Plan Commission created by Ordinance No. 2288 shall cease to exist and all powers and duties theretofor granted to said Land Use Policy Commission shall hereafter be exercised by the Kirkland Planning Commission established by Ordinance No. 2002.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 2288 and Kirkland Municipal Code Sections 3.32.011 and 3.32.012 are hereby repealed.

Section 3. To the extent that the subject matter of this Ordinance may be subject to the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council as created by Ordinance No. 2001, said Ordinance shall become effective within the Houghton Community either upon approval of the Houghton Community Council or upon failure of said Community Council to disapprove within sixty (60) days of the date of passage of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Except as provided in Section 3, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days from and after its

passage by the City Council and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED AT REGULAR MEETING of the Kirkland City Council on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>Sept.</u>, 1977.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1977.

ATTEST:

• •

N

Director of Administration & Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney